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ELLIOT BLOCK SBN 116999
Chief Counsel

WENDY BRECKON SBN 182952
Senior Staff Counsel

Attorneys for Complainant

CALIFORNIA INTEGRATED WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD

1001 | Street, 23" Floor

P. O. Box 4025

Sacramento, CA 95812-4025
Telephone: (916) 341-6068
Facsimile: (916) 341-6082

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
CALIFORNIA INTEGRATED WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD

In the Matter of:

DONALD J. GRISCHOTT, FLOREN C.
GRISCHOTT, AND MARILYN F.
GRISCHO'I']’,

PROPERTY OWNERS; AND

DONALD J. GRISCHOTT, OPERATOR
d/b/a GRISCHOTT'S TIRE a/k/a
GRISCHOTT BROS a/k/a GRISCHOTT'S
TIRE AND SERVICE.

TPID NO: 1108166-01

ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBERS:

01 6-021 -001 and 016-021-030

RESPONDENTS.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION FOR
- WASTE TIRE STORAGE PENALTIES
Agency No: 2007-010953

PROCEDURAL HISTORY
The California Integrated Waste Management Board (“CIWMB”") served an

Administrative Complaint and Request for Hearing form on DONALD J. GRISCHOTT,
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FLOREN C. GRISCHOTT, AND MARILYN F. GRISCHOTT, PROPERTY OWNERS;
AND DONALD J. GRISCHOTT, OPERATOR d/b/a GRISCHOTT'S TIRE a/k/a
GRISCHOTT BROS a/k/a GRISCHOTT'S TIRE AND SERVICE (hereinafter
‘RESPONDENTS"). MARILYN F. GRISCHOTT was served on September 11, 2007
FLOREN C. GRISCHOTT was served on Sehtember 18, 2007. RESPONDENTS
MARILYN F. AND FLOREN C. GRISCHOTT requested a hearing on September 18,
2007. On October 29, 2007 hearing was scheduled for 9:00 a.m. at the Sacramento
Office of Administrative Hearings. In lieu of the uncertainties of litigation, MARILYN F.
and FLOREN C. GRISCHOTT and the CIWMB decided to resolve this action via a
Stipulation, and the hearing was taken off calendar. RESPONDENT DONALD J.
GRISCHOTT. DONALD GRISCHOTT failed to request a hearing, and a default
decision was issued on October 26, 2007. '
STIPULATED FACTUAL FINDINGS

1. The CIWMB has authority to inspect, permit, regulate and conduct
enforcement actions against Waste Tire Facilities (WTF) within the State of California
under PRC section 42800, et seq., and attendant regulations contained in Title 14 of the
California Code of Reguiations (CCR)..

2. RESPONDENTS were operating an unpermitted, _minor Waste Tire
Facility (WTF) as defined in Public Resource Code (PRC) section 42808 that is located
at 8511 Hwy 33, Patterson, CA 95363, and Assessor Parcel Numbers (APN) (01.6-021-
001 and 016-021-030). "

3. On January 8, 2007, Mr. Phil Irons, a waste tire inspector (hereinafter
“inspector”} with Stanislaus County, issued a Notice of Violation to DONALD
GRISCHOTT for failing to obtain a minor waste tire facility permit when storing over 500
waste tires.

4. On March 8, 2007, and April 9, 2007, the inspector reinspected the subject
waste tire facility, and determined 1,729 waste tires were stored on the facility. No

waste tire facility permit had been obtained for this purpose.
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RESPONDENT’S RIGHT TO FILE WRITTEN MOTION
Pursuant to Govemment Code section 11520(c), RESPONDENTS have a right -
to serve a motion:

Within seven days after service on the respondent of a decision based on the
respondent’s default, the respondent may serve a written motion requesting
that the decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on. The agency
in its discretion may vacate the decision and grant a hearing on a showing of
good cause. As used in this subdivision, good cause inciudes, but is not
limited to, any of the following: (1) Failure of the person to receive notice
served pursuant to Section 11505. (2) Mistake, inadvertence, surprise, or
excusable neglect.

This DECISION shall become effective 1{* #le- 07

Y .
Dated this { é ~ day of NOWQOOQ

CALIFORNIA INTEGRATED
WASTE MANAGEMENT
BOARD



5. On June 15, 2007, the CIWMB issued a Cleanup and Abatement Order
(CAQ) which was served on RESPONDENTS on June 28, 2007, in which the CIWMB
ordered RESPONDENTS to remove all waste tires from the premises by July 23, 2007,
by using a registered waste tire hauler, and transporting the tires to an approved fability.
Manifests were to be provided to the Board before July 30, 2007.

6. On July 24, 2007, inspectors discovered no waste tires had been cleaned
up, and an additional 150 waste tires were placed on the premises.

7. In October and November 2007, RESPONDENTS MARILYN AND
FLOREN GRISCHOTT paid a registered waste and used tire hauler (Omega Tire) over
$20,000 to cleanup the waste tires on the site. |

STIPULATED LEGAL CONCLUSIONS

8. RESPONDENTS have created a minor waste tire facility pursuant to PRC
section 42808(c).

9. RESPONDENTS violated PRC section 42834 because it is unlawful to
direct or transport waste tires to a minor waste tire facility or accept waste tires.

10. RESPONDENTS violated PRC section 42845 for continuing to store more
than 500 waste tires after CIWMB has ordered removal of the waste tires pursuant to a
cleanup and abatement ordér.

11. CIWMB has the authority to issue an administrative penalty in this case
pursuant to PRC section 42850(b).

STIPULATED ORDER
THE FOLLOWING ORDER is hereby made:

RESPONDENTS, MARILYN F. AND FLOREN C. GRISCHOTT, PROPERTY
OWNERS, are ordered to pay an administrative penalty of five hundred dollars ($500) to
the California Integrated Waste Management Board within 30 (thirty) days oi’ the date of

this Decision.



